

No. 22A444

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON APPLICATION TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION OF UTAH, OHIO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, TEXAS, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE AND IN PAPER
FORMAT**

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
Ohio Solicitor General
SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General of Utah
MELISSA A. HOLYOAK*
Solicitor General
TIM LONGFIELD
Special Assistant Solicitor
General
Office of the Attorney General
350 N. State Street, Ste. 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
(801) 538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov
*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block*

Amici curiae, the States of Utah, Ohio, Alabama, Arizona, Alaska, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, Louisiana, Mississippi, Montana, New Hampshire, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Texas, West Virginia, and Wyoming, respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief in support of respondent States of Nebraska, Missouri, Arkansas, Iowa, Kansas, and South Carolina and in opposition to applicants President Biden and Secretary Cardona's Application to Vacate the Injunction (i) without 10 day's advance notice to the parties of amici's intent to file as ordinarily required by Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a); and (ii) in an unbound format on 8½-by-11-inch paper rather than in booklet form.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The HEROES Act of 2003 permits the Secretary of Education to waive or modify student-loan requirements in limited circumstances.....	4
II. The HEROES Act gave the Secretary no authority to implement the President’s student-loan-forgiveness program.	7
A. The loan-forgiveness program is illegal unless it is clearly authorized by statute.	7
B. The HEROES Act does not authorize, clearly or otherwise, the Secretary’s plan to forgive student debt <i>en masse</i>	10
1. Many beneficiaries are not “affected individuals” eligible for relief under the HEROES Act.	10
2. The loan-forgiveness program goes beyond maintaining the pre-emergency <i>status quo</i>	13
3. The loan-forgiveness program neither waives nor modifies any provision in the Higher Education Act.	15
III. The State of Missouri has Article III standing to challenge the Secretary’s unlawful student-loan cancellation.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	8
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23, 24
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	22
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	21
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	3, 19, 22, 23
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	1
<i>Nat’l Fed.’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	8, 9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	19
<i>Third Nat’l Bank in Nashville v. Impac Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977).....	11

<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	8
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	8, 9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1078-10.....	6
20 U.S.C. §1087.....	15, 16
20 U.S.C. §1087(a)	16
20 U.S.C. §1087(b)	16
20 U.S.C. §1087(c)(1)	16, 17
20 U.S.C. §1087(d)	16
20 U.S.C. §1087dd(g)	15, 17
20 U.S.C. §1087vv(a)(1)(A)	16
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(1).....	4, 5, 15
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2).....	4, 5
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2)(A)	5, 10, 13
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2)(B).....	5
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2)(C)	6
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2)(D).....	6
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2).....	2, 5, 11
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(C).....	11
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(D).....	12

Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students (HEROES) Act of 2003, Pub. Law No. 108-76	1, 4
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386 (2002).....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.360	20, 22
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.385.2	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.392	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.445	20
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. §§682.402	15
34 C.F.R. §674.53	15, 17
34 C.F.R. §674.53(d)	18
34 C.F.R. §682.402	16
34 C.F.R. §685.212	15, 18, 19
34 C.F.R. §685.402	16
<i>Continuation of the National Emergency Concerning the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic,</i>	
87 Fed. Reg. 10289 (Feb. 18, 2022)	12
Federal Student Aid Programs,	
68 Fed. Reg. 69312-01 (Dec. 12, 2003)	14, 16, 17, 18
Federal Student Aid Programs,	
77 Fed. Reg. 59311-01 (Sept. 27, 2012)	18
Federal Student Aid Programs,	
87 Fed. Reg. 61512-01 (Oct. 12, 2022)	7, 13, 15
Other Authorities	
149 Cong. Rec. E663-01, 2003 WL 1789268	6
149 Cong. Rec. H. No. 52 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	7
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. §2 (2021).....	9

S. 2235, 116th Cong. §101(2019).....	9
--------------------------------------	---

Secondary Sources

Cong. Budget Off., <i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> (Sept. 26, 2022), https://bit.ly/3SpZk6g	7
Corey Turner, <i>In a reversal, the Education Dept. is excluding many from student loan relief</i> , NPR (Sept. 30, 2022), https://perma.cc/9FA5-ADJK	2
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Ongoing emergencies & disasters</i> (last updated Oct. 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/RP7N-X8EJ	12
<i>FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most</i> , The White House (Aug. 24, 2022), https://perma.cc/Y93P-VDB2	3
Jed Shugerman, <i>Biden’s Student-Debt Rescue Plan Is a Legal Mess</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 4, 2022), https://perma.cc/8JGM-T4AT	3
MOHELA FY 2022 Financial Statements at 9–10, https://tinyurl.com/bdzbyrz8	20
Penn Wharton Univ. of Pa., <i>The Biden Student Loan Forgiveness Plan: Budgetary Costs and Distributional Impact</i> (Aug. 26, 2022), https://bit.ly/3UExpBI	7
<i>Remarks by President Biden Announcing Student Loan Debt Relief Plan</i> , The White House (Aug. 25, 2022), https://perma.cc/8FWE-SKT9	1
<i>Remarks by President Biden on Strengthening American Leadership on Clean Cars and Trucks</i> , The White House (Aug. 5, 2021), https://perma.cc/87WU-UUNX	3
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> §31, p.195 (2012)	11

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. art. III	19
